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MEMORANDUM 

 

To: Social Security Advisory Board 

Subject: Action Items from May Meeting 

Date: June 15, 2015 

 

Action Item #1:  Jagadeesh was interested in knowing what portion of the $350 million increase 

was for rent.   

  

Response:  The table below itemizes the built-in increases from the Summary of Change table 

on page 118 of our Congressional Justification.  It is important to note that approximately 78 

percent of the ~$350 million increase is due to inflationary increases in payroll expenses, such as 

benefit increases, step and career ladder increases, pay raises, and an additional paid 

day.  Fourteen percent ($51 million) of the total increase is due to State disability determination 

services inflationary cost increases, such as increases in payroll expenses and costs for medical 

evidence.  The smallest portion of the total increase is in non-payroll costs.  Non-payroll costs 

represent 8 percent ($27 million) of the total increase and include rent, guards, and postage 

increases.   

  

Summary of Built-In Increases for 

FY 2016 President's Budget 

(dollars are in Millions) 

 

   

Payroll Expenses   

Increases due to periodic step increases, health benefits, 

career ladder promotions, and new employees hired under 

the Federal Employees Retirement System 

 $        180  

   

Increase due to an additional paid day  $          23  

   

Three-month effect of Federal pay increase effective 

January 2015 - 1% 
 $          15  

   

Nine-month effect of Federal pay increase effective 

January 2016 - 1.3% 
 $          59  

   

Non-Payroll Costs   

Mandatory growth in non-payroll costs, including higher 

costs of rent, postage, security, and guard services 
 $          27  
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State Disability Determination Services Costs   

Mandatory growth in state DDS costs, including pay raises 

and the cost of medical evidence 
 $          51  

   

Total, Built-In Increases  $        355  

  

  

Action Item #2:  Provide information on the research budget (e.g., recent funding levels and 

projects being pursued). 

  

Response:  We detail our research budget in our FY 2016 Congressional Justification.  Please 

use the following link, beginning on page 63 of the SSI 

section:  http://www.socialsecurity.gov/budget/FY16Files/2016FCJ.pdf 

  

  

Action Item #3:  How many ALJs are we replacing above 1:1?   

  

Response:  Currently, we are estimating 100 ALJ losses for the year and about 150 judges above 

1:1 replacement.  However, this will depend on actual attrition.   

  

For questions about our responses, please contact Pat Perzan at 410-965-5458. 

  

Thanks! 

Michelle 
 

http://www.socialsecurity.gov/budget/FY16Files/2016FCJ.pdf
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